
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Mary Durcan, Court of Common 
Council (Chair) 
Ruby Sayed, Chairman, 
Community and Children's 
Services Committee (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks, 
Court of Common Council 
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Nina Griffith, City and Hackney 
Place Based Partnership and 
North East London Integrated 
Care Board 
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of 
Public Health 
Gavin Stedman, Port Health and 
Public Protection Director 
 

Deputy Randall Anderson, Court of 
Common Council 
Helen Fentimen, Port Health and 
Environmental Services Committee 
Simon Cribbens, Safer City Partnership 
Tony de Wilde, City of London Police 
Matthew Bell, Policy and Resources 
Committee 
Judith Finlay, Executive Director, 
Community and Children's Services 
 

Enquiries: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk   -  Agenda Planning 
kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk  - Governance Officer/Clerk to the 
Board 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

Ian Thomas CBE 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. BETTER CARE FUND Q2 RETURN 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 
5. THE CHILD Q UPDATE REPORT 
 

 Report of the City & Hackney Safeguarding Children Partnership. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
6. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (CHSAB) ANNUAL 

REPORT 2022/23 
 

 Report of the Group Director Adults, Health and Integration, London Borough of 
Hackney 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 84) 

 
7. HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-27 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s and Community Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 85 - 144) 

 
 
 
 



4 
 

8. INTRODUCTION TO CITY OF LONDON HOMELESS HEALTH WORK 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 145 - 152) 

 
9. CLIMATE & HEALTH - OPPORTUNITIES FOR COLLABORATION 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 153 - 190) 

 
10. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Healthwatch, City of London. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 191 - 198) 

 
11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 199 - 202) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 
 

Part 2 - Non Public Reports 
 
15. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 203 - 204) 

 
16. SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES IN THE CITY OF LONDON 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 205 - 214) 

 
17. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) IN THE CITY OF 

LONDON AREA 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Community and Children’s Services.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 215 - 236) 

 
18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 22 September 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Rooms - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 22 September 2023 at 11.00 
am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Randall Anderson 
Helen Fentimen 
Matthew Bell 
Mary Durcan (Chair) 
Steve Stevenson – Healthwatch 
Jonathan McShane – City and Hackey Place Based Partnership and Northeast London 
Integrated Care Board 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Chris Lovitt 
Froeks Kamminga 
Ellie Ward 
Georgina Choak 
Claire Giraud 

- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 

Emmanuel Ross 
Andrew Trathen 
Caroline Hay 

- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City of London Police 

Kate Doidge - Town Clerk’s Department 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Nina Griffith, Gavin Stedman, and Judith Finlay.  
 
Jonathan McShane attended on behalf of Nina Griffith.  
 
Steve Stevenson attended on behalf of Healthwatch.  
 
Ruby Sayed, Deputy Chair, observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 29 June 2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. BETTER CARE FUND 2023-25  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director for Children’s and 
Community Services to consider the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for 2023-25.  
 
RESOLVED – That Members approve the City of London Better Care Fund 
Plan 2023-25.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES UPDATE  
The Board heard a joint verbal report from the Town Clerk and Deputy Director 
of Public Health, providing an update on the appointment of co-optees.  
 
The Board heard that three invitations had been sent to St Bartholomew’s 
Hospital (St Bart’s), East London NHS Foundation Trust (ELFT), and Homerton 
Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Homerton) to become co-opted members of 
the Board. A response had been received from Homerton. No response had 
been received from ELFT. St Bart’s had enquired whether the Board wished for 
the member to be a representative of public health, or St Bart’s Hospital. The 
Board were asked for guidance on whether the co-opted members be voting or 
non-voting. The Board also heard that under its current terms of reference, it 
could have up to two co-opted members, and were asked whether it wished to 
increase the number of co-opted members to three.  
 
The Board agreed that it would prefer three co-opted members. It was noted 
that the Board were due to review its terms of reference at its next meeting and 
would agree to recommend increasing the number of co-opted members. It also 
agreed that the co-opted members should be voting me
[...]
he Board thanked Healthwatch for the report, and especially thanked and 
recognised the work undertaken by the Chair of Healthwatch.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.   
 

8. SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE CITY OF LONDON ANNUAL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, concerning an 
update on the suicide prevention action plan and data on suicides in the City of 
London.  
 
The Board discussed the street triage operating hours. The hours would be 
reviewed 12 months following their implementation. The NHS are the lead 
commissioner so would make the decisions on changing the operating hours, if 
required.  
 
A Member raised engaging with taxi companies for mental health and suicide 
prevention and expressed disappointment that Transport for London (TfL) had 
not responded. The Board heard that suicide alliance online training was 
promoted, and there were negotiations for suicide prevention to become 
mandatory training for taxi companies. Other partners were suggested for 
suicide prevention, such as business healthy, schools, and universities.  
 
A Member queried the available facilities for watch patrols for suicide 
prevention. The response was that patrol volunteers could facilities at London 
Bridge station.  
 
The Board noted that the City of London Police Authority Board had discussed 
the reduced involvement of police in mental health.  
 
The Board expressed thanks for the report and the work undertaken as part of 
the suicide prevention action plan.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH SEVERE MENTAL 
ILLNESS  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, concerning how 
mental health services in the City of London were governed, delivered and 
integrated with other services, specifically those services for people with severe 
mental illness. 
 
 A Member enquired what types and the waiting times for therapies offered. 
The response was these would be followed up and confirmed.  
 

Page 10



A Member of the Board requested a follow-up from an issue of a response from 
Maudsley in relation to the Safeguarding Adults Review. The response was that 
this would be followed up after the Board meeting.  
 
RESOLVED - That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no public questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following items of public urgent business were raised, as follows:  
 

• Members heard that there were continuing discussions with community 
pharmacies for provision of season Covid-19 and flu vaccinations. The 
pharmacies would be confirmed in due course, and the vaccination offer 
promoted. This would include house-bound patients.  
 

• There was one community pharmacy in the City of London not provided by 
Boots. There would be discussions with Boots to provide enhanced local 
services, as Boots were only providing national services.  
 

• An update in the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment would be received at the 
next meeting of the Board.  
 

• The Board heard that a breakfast briefing session would be held for World AIDs 
Day. It would take place prior to World AIDs Day. The invitation would be 
extended to all members of the Court of Common Council and Hackney 
Council members.  

 
12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON SUICIDE AUDIT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health concerning 
the most recent audit for suicide in the City of London.  
 

14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There was one non-public question.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public items of urgent business.  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



The meeting ended at 12.33 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk   -  Agenda Planning 
kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk  - Governance Officer/Clerk to the Board 

Page 12



Committee(s): 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Dated: 
 

24 Nov 2023 

Subject:  
 
Better Care Fund Q2 Return 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1,2,3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Judith Finlay, Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services 

For Decision 

Report author: Ellie Ward 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

The Better Care Fund programme supports local systems to deliver the integration of 
health and social care in a way that supports person centred care, sustainability and 
better outcomes for people and carers. 
 
The Fund is based on a pooled budget of funding from Integrated Care Boards and 
local authorities. Local systems are required to produce plans for the BCF which 
must be signed off by local Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
The plans are governed by a policy framework and requirements set out by the 
Department of Health and Social These were submitted in June 2023 and received 
approval from the Department in September 2023.  
 
Quarterly reports on progress of the plans and metrics are required and these must 
be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board.  This report seeks approval for the 
Q2 Better Care Fund return. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the Bett
[...]
ren’s Services 

For Information  

Report author: Nana Choak, DCCS  
 

 
 
 

Summary 
 

The report provides Members with an introduction to the Homelessness Health 
Workplan, a summary of progress to date, and a brief mention of upcoming actions. 
 
The City of London homelessness health workplan has been developed to coordinate 
short- and medium-term interventions to address health inequalities for people 
experiencing homelessness in the Square Mile and increase the stakeholders’ 
understanding of the geographical specificity of the City in the context of health 
disparities. These interventions are laid out in the workplan summary page (appendix 
1). The priorities and activity areas are designed to meet the specific local context and 
National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) guidelines on tackling health 
inequalities. The workplan focuses on developing specialist primary care provision, 
broadening our partnership work, embedding lived experience in service design and 
delivery. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

Members are asked to: 
  

• Note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 

 

Background 
 

1. In November 2022, the City of London created a new post to focus our work 
on the health inequalities experienced by rough sleepers and those in 

Page 145

Agenda Item 8



immediate housing crisis. The Homeless Health Coordinator role is only 
funded until 31 March 2025 by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) grant funding.  

 
2. The Homeless Health Workplan links directly to the Homelessness and Rough 

Sleeping Strategy 2023-27 through the Service Development plans; it reports 
regularly at the Rough Sleeping Strategic Group and twice yearly at the 
Homeless and Rough Sleeping Subcommittee.  
 

3. The Homelessness Health Coordinator does not work at a service delivery 
level, it is a system approach to coordinating and integrating healthcare into 
all homelessness services in the Square 
[...]

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Town Clerk For Discussion 

Report author: Kate Doidge, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 
As part of the implementation of the 2021 Governance Review, it was agreed that the 
cycle and process of annually reviewing the Terms of Reference of all 
Committees/Boards should be revised, to provide more time for Committees to 
consider and discuss changes before they are submitted to the Policy and Resources 
Committee. Therefore, this report is initially being brought before the Committee at its 
September meeting to allow time for proposed changes to be considered and 
developed at subsequent meetings. 
 
This will enable any proposed changes to be considered at the Policy and Resources 
Committee in March 2024, in time for the re-appointment of Committees by the Court 
of Common Council in April.  
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

• Members consider any changes to the Committee’s terms of reference.  
 

Main Report 
 

1. The current Terms of Reference, as approved by the Court of Common Council 
in April 2023, are listed at Appendix 1.  
 

2. In reviewing the Terms of Reference, it is proposed to Members of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board to consider the following in its discussions:  
 

• Increasing the number of co-opted members from two to three co-opted 
members.   

Page 199

Agenda Item 11



• Amending the quorum.  

• Extending the external membership of the Board (from East London 
Foundation Trust (ELFT), St Bartholomew’s Hospital (Barts Health NHS 
Trust), and Homerton Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust).  
 

3. Following consideration of any changes to the Board’s Terms of Reference, 
including those listed above, the Terms of Reference shall be received by the 
Board at a future meeting, to be approved for submission to the Court of 
Common Council.  

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Court Order 2023/24
[...]
lth – Progress to Date
	Slide 28: Pest and Diseases – Progress to Date
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32: The challenge     
	Slide 33
	Slide 34: Celebrating success
	Slide 35
	Slide 36: CURRENT AND POTENTIAL PARTNERSHIP OPPORTUNITIES
	Slide 37: 3. OPPORTUNITIES FOR (FURTHER) LOCAL COLLABORATION - DISCUSSION
	Slide 38: QUESTIONS FOR DISCUSSION


	10 Healthwatch City of London Progress Report
	11 Annual Review of the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board
	Appendix 1 - Order of the Court 2023-24 - Health and Wellbeing Board

	15 Non Public Minutes
	16 Sexual Health Services in the City of London
	17 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) in the City of London Area
	Appendix 2 - SEND Data Dashboard
	Appendix 3 - SEND Data Collection Report




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 24 November 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Rooms - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 24 November 2023 at 11.00 
am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mary Durcan (Chair) 
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Marianne Fredericks 
Gail Beer 
Johnathan McShane - City and Hackney Place Based Partnership and North East 
London Integrated Care Board 
Helen Fentimen 
Judith Finlay 
 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Chris Lovitt 
Froeks Kamminga 
Emmanuel Ross 
Ellie Ward 

- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 
- City and Hackney Public Health Service 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services 

Deborah Bell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Kate Doidge - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Deputy Randall Anderson and Matthew Bell.  
 
Johnathan McShane attended on behalf of Nina Griffith, North East London 
Integrated Care Board.  
 
Dr Sandra Husbands (Director of Public Health), Gavin Stedman (Port Health 
and Public Protection Director), and Tony de Wilde (City of London Police) 
observed the meeting virtually.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
It was requested that the anacronym CCLA within item 6 of the minutes of the 
previous meeting be clarified. This stood for Churches, Charities and Local 
Authorities (CCLA).  
 
Under matters arising, the street triage hours for suicide prevention would be 
followed up and confirmed. The waiting times for therapies would be followed 
up with East London NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting held on 22 September 2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

4. BETTER CARE FUND Q2 RETURN  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Children’s and 
Community Services, concerning approving the Better Care Fund Quarter 2 
return. The Board heard that the chronic ambulatory care conditions target was 
not on track as this and how the conditions were managed within a community 
were the responsibility of an NHS Outcome Framework. 
 
Following questions, the Board heard that it was social care that assisted with 
maintaining independence for patients within the community, which again was 
an NHS Outcome Framework on how conditions were managed within a 
community. There were some issues with the figures from the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB), due to when Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) merged and 
what information could be released and provided. Officers would follow up with 
the ICB on this point.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board approve the Better Care Fund Q2 return.  
 

5. THE CHILD Q UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the City & Hackney Safeguarding Children 
Partnership, concerning a summary and update on the Local Child 
Safeguarding Practice following Child Q report.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

6. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (CHSAB) 
ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
The Board received a report of the Group Director Adults, Health and 
Integration at London Borough of Hackney, concerning the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB) Annual Report for 2022-23.  
 
It was asked if a patient believed that a Local Authority was failing in its 
safeguarding duties could self-refer. The response was confirmation that 
patients could self-refer to organisations including health, the police, and any 
other social care organisation. This was actively being encouraged by CHSAB. 
 
Officers would follow up with CHSAB to ensure that other organisations, aside 
from Homerton Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust (Homerton) and East London 
NHS Foundation Trust (ELFT), were captured within its annual report. 



 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

7. HOMELESSNESS & ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2023-27  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Children’s and 
Community Services, concerning the Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-27, which had been endorsed by the Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Sub-Committee and approved by the Community and Children’s 
Services Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

8. INTRODUCTION TO CITY OF LONDON HOMELESS HEALTH WORK  
The Board received a report of the Executive Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, concerning an introduction to the Homelessness Health 
Workplan. Following an introduction to the report, questions and comments 
were raised as follows:  
 
The Board heard that there was no current capacity to change the day that the 
mobile primary care clinic was deployed, but a clinical outreach service was run 
on Wednesday mornings.  
 
It was asked whether other health services, such as dentistry and podiatry, 
would be offered at the mobile clinic. On dentistry, the response was that dental 
referrals were offered, however generally there were difficulties accessing that 
health service within the City. The Board also later heard that oral hygiene 
packs were provided in the mobile clinic. Hygiene packs were also provided on 
the outreach service.  
 
On podiatry, the Board heard that there was a priority within the workplan for 
access to extended services such as podiatry, but the mobile clinic focused on 
a ‘wrap-around’ service. At the Greenhouse Surgery, a podiatrist was attended 
monthly, but that space had to be shared with other services and was further 
away in distance from the City. It was later commented that there was a 
podiatry clinic at the Artesian health centre which could link to services within 
the City. 
 
It was raised that weight was a key health concern among homelessness. The 
Board heard that patients were assessed and prescribed as necessary and 
would direct to other pathways such as access to food for those with weight 
concerns.  
 
The Board raised its concerns that the Homeless Health Coordinator role was 
only funded until 2025 by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI). The response was that 
continued funding was a priority, and DLUHC had not provided great assurance 
of its continuation. For the workplan to continue, it needed to be considered 
within the wider health modelling. The Board encouraged the gathering of data 
for an evidence base to DLUHC for the funding to continue. It was questioned 
whether the data should be reported quarterly rather than bi-annually to the 



Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub-Committee, to which the response 
was that this could be considered but was likely reported bi-annually due to 
capacity restrictions.  
 
Finally, following queries on the mental health service provision, the Board 
heard that there was a low-threshold service that could assist with low-level 
cases. There was also a psychotherapy service. There was a need to build 
engagement and trust with patients for continued use of the mental health 
service.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

9. CLIMATE & HEALTH - OPPORTUNITIES FOR COLLABORATION  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, concerning 
opportunities for collaboration within climate and health. The Board received a 
presentation as set out within the agenda papers. The presentation 
summarised the impacts of climate change on public health; health benefits to 
climate action; the climate action strategy; and the role of the North East Lindon 
Integrated Care Strategy (ICS).  
 
It was suggested and agreed that this topic be a regular item at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, as climate and health needed to be linked together. It was 
commented that climate action had not yet become embedded, and there 
needed to be stronger links and focus on practical, and realistic, actions. It was 
also said that there needed to be more proactiveness rather than mitigation of 
impacts of climate change.  
 
The Board heard that there needed to be an understanding between the 
objectives on climate change and its link to health inequalities, and that the 
Board should provide a strategic steer for opportunities for collaboration on the 
two topics. It was therefore agreed that this topic should return to future 
meetings of the Board. It was also raised that Members met regularly with the 
Director of Public health. Priorities for future actions and opportunities for 
collaboration could be considered during those meetings.  
 
The Board also discussed actions taken in Housing and the impacts of housing 
conditions on health. This was a matter which the Housing department were 
aware and were considering direct actions.  
 
Finally, the Board heard that the report templates were to be updated to 
capture the implications on climate and health. Further information would be 
provided to the Board once available.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

10. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board received a report from Healthwatch, City of London, to consider a 
progress update.  
 



The Board heard from the Healthwatch representative who provided a 
summary of the progress update. This included updates regarding 
Healthwatch’s Annual Group Meeting; appointments; overprescribing issues; 
Covid-19 vaccination rollout; patient panels; digital apps; and reviews at the 
primary care practices.  
 
A Member queried the maximum patient list number for the Goodman’s Field 
Medical Centre. The response was that the area covered more than one 
surgery so there would be more than one practice list. The maximum number 
would be checked and provided. The Board later heard that work had been 
undertaken in previous years for the Goodman’s Field Medical Centre 
catchment area, and practice partners had indicated that it had not wanted to 
change the catchment area. This would be followed up.  
 
The Board discussed the Neaman Practice, and that the location and condition 
of the space needed to be improved. The Board heard that the lease had not 
yet concluded, and the responsibility for providing the practice was the 
Integrated Care Board (ICB), who paid rent. There were hopes to utilise the 
third floor of the practice and upgrade the condition. The Board heard that its 
views had been articulated on long-term estates strategy for primary care. It 
was suggested that an update on the primary care strategy could be requested 
to be presented at the future meeting. This update could include plans from 
commissioners on models for their primary care plans, including linking to 
population flow and changes to primary care.  
 
The Board heard that issues relating to communications on neurodiversity were 
being dealt with by the Town Clerk and Executive Director of Community and 
Children's Services. 
 
The Board also discussed podiatry and footcare, and that Healthwatch had 
been discussing with AgeUK on matters such as toenail clipping services. The 
Board heard that there needed to be a broader look at foot healthcare. The 
Board also heard that options had been suggested for mainstream funding, but 
foot healthcare had been reduced to care for specific foot health conditions.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted.  
 

11. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD  
Note: During this item, the Board agreed that, under Standing Order 40, the 
meeting be extended by ten minutes to conclude its remaining items of 
business.  
 
The Board received a repot of the Town Clerk, concerning the Annual Review 
of the Terms of Reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board. The Board noted 
possible amendments for discussion, which were amending the quorum; and 
increasing the number of co-opted members or extending the external 
membership of the Board to East London Foundation Trust (ELFT), St 
Bartholomew’s Hospital (Barts Health NHS Trust), and Homerton Healthcare 
NHS Foundation Trust). 



 
The Board agreed to reduce the quorum to three. It was also agreed to extend 
the membership of Members from the Court of Common Council. It was raised 
that this would assist with quoracy and provide more continuity from members 
of the Board.  
 
The Board considered its previous discussions on co-opted members, and 
discussed whether those organisations identified (ELFT, St Bartholomew’s. And 
Homerton Healthcare) should be full external members of the Board. It was 
raised that there would be a benefit of a broader conversation with the 
membership of the health providers. The Board agreed to amend the 
membership of the Board to include those organisations, as listed above.  
 
The Board agreed to delegate the revisions to the Terms of Reference to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. It was 
also agreed by the Board that the revisions should be made in time for its next 
meeting in order for the new external members to attend.   
 
RESOLVED, That:  

(i) Approval of the final wording of the revisions to the Terms of Reference, 
as described above, be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board. 

(ii) The revisions to the Terms of Reference be approved subject to any 
comments for submission to Policy & Resource Committee and/or 
Court of Common Council.  

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no public items of urgent business.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 
September 2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

16. SEXUAL HEALTH SERVICES IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Board received a report of the Director of Public Health, concerning 
discussion on the sexual health service provision within the City of London.  
 
 
 



17. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) IN THE CITY 
OF LONDON AREA  
RESOLVED -  That this item be deferred until the next meeting of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board.  
 

18. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no non-public questions.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public items of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: emmanuel.ross@hackney.gov.uk   -  Agenda Planning 
kate.doidge@cityoflondon.gov.uk  - Governance Officer/Clerk to the Board 
 


